



CORTEX BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC.
ANNUAL REPORT
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2015 and 2014

DATED: October 21, 2015



October 22, 2015

Independent Auditor's Report

**To the Shareholders of
Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cortex Business Solutions Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 31, 2015 and July 31, 2014 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
111-5th Avenue SW, Suite 3100, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 5L3
T: +1 403 509 7500, F: +1 403 781 1825*

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership.



Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cortex Business Solutions Inc. and its subsidiaries as at July 31, 2015 and July 31, 2014 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describe matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Cortex Business Solutions Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

	July 31 2015	July 31 2014
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 3,986,950	\$ 9,547,661
Short-term investments (note 3(n))	60,000	60,000
Accounts receivable (note 4)	868,452	1,046,424
Prepaid expenses	<u>154,861</u>	<u>237,738</u>
	5,070,263	10,891,823
Deposits	35,061	39,029
Property and equipment (note 5)	413,961	389,666
Intangible assets (note 6)	<u>1,763,804</u>	<u>3,474,977</u>
	<u>\$ 7,283,089</u>	<u>\$ 14,795,495</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 948,311	\$ 2,057,348
Deferred revenue	230,989	128,061
Current portion of rebate provision (note 8)	695,207	523,592
Income tax payable	<u>57,148</u>	<u>-</u>
	1,931,655	2,709,001
Rebate provision (note 8)	<u>77,557</u>	<u>754,395</u>
	<u>2,009,212</u>	<u>3,463,396</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 9)	57,640,393	56,778,460
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	580,502	(77,285)
Warrants (note 9)	980,941	980,941
Contributed surplus	7,848,559	7,500,703
Deficit	<u>(61,776,518)</u>	<u>(53,850,720)</u>
	<u>5,273,877</u>	<u>11,332,099</u>
	<u>\$ 7,283,089</u>	<u>\$ 14,795,495</u>
Going concern (note 1)		
Commitments (note 15)		
Subsequent event (note 19)		
See accompanying notes		

Approved by the Board:

(Signed) "Joel Leetzow", Director

(Signed) "Randy Henderson", Director

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended July 31, 2015 and 2014

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

	2015	2014
Revenue		
Access and usage fees	\$ 9,712,870	\$ 7,673,009
Integration fee and set-up fees	583,056	631,556
Project management and other revenue	<u>291,029</u>	<u>672,778</u>
	10,586,955	8,977,343
Cost of Sales	<u>6,371,620</u>	<u>5,757,401</u>
Gross Profit	4,215,335	3,219,942
Expenses		
Sales and marketing	3,634,172	3,218,063
Research and development costs	3,008,873	1,493,684
General and administrative	4,655,259	4,250,192
Severance and termination charges	<u>789,325</u>	<u>153,190</u>
	<u>12,087,629</u>	<u>9,115,129</u>
Loss before finance (expense) income	(7,872,294)	(5,895,187)
Finance (expense) income (note 12)	(1,103)	8,087
Income tax expense (note 11)	<u>(52,401)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net loss	<u>\$ (7,925,798)</u>	<u>\$ (5,887,100)</u>
Other comprehensive earnings		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net loss:		
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on foreign operations	657,787	(77,285)
Comprehensive loss	<u>\$ (7,268,011)</u>	<u>\$ (5,964,385)</u>
Net loss per share-basic and diluted (note 9(e))	<u>\$ (1.08)</u>	<u>\$ (0.97)</u>

Going concern (note 1)
See accompanying notes

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Common Shares	Common Shares	Number of Warrants	Warrants Value	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance - July 31, 2013	5,182,948	\$ 47,713,288	447,580	\$ 980,941	\$ 6,492,495	\$ -	\$ (47,963,620)	\$ 7,223,104
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,887,100)	(5,887,100)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	554,713	-	-	554,713
Options exercised for cash	1,317	13,480	-	-	-	-	-	13,480
Transferred on exercise of stock options	-	8,505	-	-	(8,505)	-	-	-
Issued in lieu of salaries and bonus	49,684	397,472	-	-	-	-	-	397,472
Prospectus offering for cash	2,000,000	10,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	10,000,000
Issuance costs	-	(892,285)	-	-	-	-	-	(892,285)
Cumulative Translation difference	-	-	-	-	-	(77,285)	-	(77,285)
Compensation units issues in conjunction with prospectus (share issue costs)	-	(462,000)	-	-	462,000	-	-	-
Balance - July 31, 2014	7,233,949	56,778,460	447,580	980,941	7,500,703	(77,285)	(53,850,720)	11,332,099
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,925,798)	(7,925,798)
Cumulative translation difference	-	-	-	-	-	657,787	-	657,787
Issued in lieu of salaries and wages	192,400	865,800	-	-	-	-	-	865,800
Issuance costs	-	(3,867)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,867)
Stock based compensation	-	-	-	-	347,856	-	-	347,856
Balance - July 31, 2015	<u>7,426,349</u>	<u>\$ 57,640,393</u>	<u>447,580</u>	<u>\$ 980,941</u>	<u>\$ 7,848,559</u>	<u>\$ 580,502</u>	<u>\$ (61,776,518)</u>	<u>\$ 5,273,877</u>

See accompanying notes

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

	2015	2014
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (7,925,798)	\$ (5,887,100)
Items not affecting cash		
Stock-based compensation	347,856	554,713
Amortization	1,860,171	1,239,050
Salaries paid in shares	865,800	16,000
Accretion on rebate provision	<u>31,180</u>	<u>47,404</u>
	(4,820,791)	(4,029,933)
Rebate payment (note 8)	(536,403)	(426,332)
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 13)	<u>(688,112)</u>	<u>(16,588)</u>
Net cash (used in) operating activities	<u>(6,045,306)</u>	<u>(4,472,853)</u>
Financing activity		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	10,000,000
Share issuance costs	(3,867)	(892,285)
Proceeds on exercise of stock options for cash	<u>-</u>	<u>13,480</u>
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>(3,867)</u>	<u>9,121,195</u>
Investing activities		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(158,781)	(54,212)
Software development costs and third party software purchases	(14,512)	(297,626)
Increase in short-term investments	<u>-</u>	<u>(10,000)</u>
Net cash (used in) investing activities	<u>(173,293)</u>	<u>(361,838)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	<u>661,755</u>	<u>82,091</u>
Cash inflow (outflow)	(5,560,711)	4,368,595
Cash, beginning of year	<u>9,547,661</u>	<u>5,179,066</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>\$ 3,986,950</u>	<u>\$ 9,547,661</u>
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest received during the year	<u>\$ 30,077</u>	<u>\$ 55,491</u>
Non-cash transactions:		
Issuance of shares in lieu of salaries and bonuses including prior years amounts accrued in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	<u>\$ 540,058</u>	<u>\$ 381,472</u>

See accompanying notes

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

July 31, 2015 and 2014

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Cortex Business Solutions Inc. ("Cortex" or the "Company") is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and its primary business is the supply of eCommerce products and services that improves efficiencies, reduces costs and streamlines procurement and supply chain processes for its customers in both Canada and the United States of America ("U.S."). The head office and principal address of the Company is 3404 25th St NE, Calgary, Alberta, T1Y 6C1.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (note 2(a)) on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has reported net losses for the years ended July 31, 2015 of \$7,925,798 and July 31, 2014 of \$5,887,100; negative cash flow from operations of \$6,045,306 and \$4,472,853 for the years ended July 31, 2015 and July 31, 2014 respectively, and has a cumulative deficit of \$61,776,518 as at July 31, 2015 (2014 - \$53,850,720). The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon future profitable operations. There is uncertainty about the period when the Company will be able to attain profitability and generate positive cash flows from operations. These uncertainties cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

The Company has raised funds in the year ended July 31, 2014 through a short form prospectus on February 28, 2014 for gross proceeds of \$10,000,000 (note 9(d)). The Company's cash position at July 31, 2015 is \$3,986,950. On September 2, 2015, the Company closed a bought deal private placement of 1,551,375 common shares at a price of \$2.00 per share for net proceeds of approximately \$2,800,000. The Company will closely monitor its cash on a regular basis and take the necessary measures to preserve cash such as reducing operating costs, increasing sales and seeking additional sources of financing until the Company starts to generate sufficient cash flows from operations. There is no assurance that these initiatives will be successful.

Until the Company can achieve profitable operations, the Company may require additional debt or equity financing. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported revenues and expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on October 21, 2015.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). A summary of the Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS is presented below.

(b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, using historical cost.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. The functional currency of the US subsidiary is US dollars and the functional currency of the Canadian subsidiary as well as the Canadian operating Company is Canadian dollars.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

(d) Basis of presentation

During the July 31 2015 fiscal year end, the Company had a 50 to 1 share consolidation. As a result of this consolidation, all common shares, stock options, warrants and per share amounts have been restated to reflect this consolidation.

(e) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the actual results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

The following discussion sets forth management's most critical estimates and assumptions in determining the value of assets, liabilities and equity:

Impairment of non-financial assets

When there are indications that an asset may be impaired, the Company is required to estimate the asset's recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of value in use and fair value less costs to sell. Determining the value in use requires the Company to estimate expected future cash flows associated with the assets and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. No impairments of non-financial assets have been recorded for the year ended July 31, 2015 or July 31, 2014.

Useful life of property and equipment and intangible assets

Property and equipment and intangible assets are amortized over the estimated useful life of the assets. Changes in the estimated useful lives could significantly increase or decrease the amount of amortization recorded during the year.

Rebate provision

Rebate provision is calculated using a risk free discount rate on the risk-adjusted future gross revenues the Company expects to earn. Changes in the estimated amounts and timing of future revenues to be earned could significantly increase or decrease the amount of accretion expense recorded during the period and the rebate provision recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Valuation of accounts receivable

The valuation of accounts receivable is based on management's best estimate of the provision for doubtful accounts. During this review, historical experience, the age of the receivable balance, the credit worthiness of the customer and the reason for delinquency are considered.

Share-based compensation

Management is required to make certain estimates when determining the fair value of stock options awards and warrants issued including future volatility of the Company's share price, expected forfeiture rates, expected lives of the underlying securities, expected dividends and other relevant assumptions.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, the Company has made judgments, aside from those that involve estimates, in the process of applying the accounting policies. These judgments can have an effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

Capitalized software development costs

Software development costs are capitalized as intangible assets when costs are attributable to a clearly defined product, technical feasibility has been established, a market has been identified, positive economic returns are expected, the Company intends to distribute the software as a service and has adequate resources expected to be available to complete the project. Management is required to make judgments on when the criteria for recognition as intangible assets are met. There were no amounts capitalized during the year ended July 31, 2015 (2014 - \$295,297).

Income tax

Management is required to apply judgment in determining whether it is probable deferred income tax assets will be realized. Management had determined that future realization of its deferred income tax assets did not meet the threshold of being probable and, as such, has not recognized any deferred income tax assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

In addition, the measurement of any potential income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements.

Rebate provision

Management is required to apply judgement in determining whether it has a financial liability relating to any contracts that the Company enters into and consequently requires management to determine when the financial liability should be recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position. There may be significant judgement in determining the value of these financial liabilities as they may relate to timing of the Company's future revenues.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, and have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiaries.

(a) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Cortex Business Solutions Ltd. and Cortex Business Solutions USA, LLC. Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

(b) Foreign currency translation

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at the period end exchange rate. Non-monetary items, such as property and equipment and intangible asset are translated to Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange in effect when the transactions occur. Foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement of loss.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

The financial statements of entities that have a functional currency different from that of the Company (“foreign operations”) are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing date at the date of the statement of financial position, and income and expenses – at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation of the actual rates prevailing at the transaction dates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as foreign exchange gain (loss) on foreign operations in the statement of comprehensive income (loss).

<u>Legal Entity</u>	<u>Functional Currency</u>
Cortex Business Solutions Ltd.	Canadian
Cortex Business Solutions Inc.	Canadian
Cortex Business Solutions USA LLC	U.S

Actual foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement of loss.

(c) Financial instruments

(i) Classification and measurement

Financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as “fair value through the statement of income”, “loans and receivables”, or “financial liabilities measured at amortized cost” as defined by IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Financial assets and financial liabilities designated as “fair value through the statement of loss and comprehensive loss” are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement. Transaction costs are expensed when incurred.

Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as “loans and receivables” or “financial liabilities measured at amortized cost” are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization. “Loans and receivables” are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. “Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost” are those financial liabilities that are not designated as “fair value through the statement of income” and that are not derivatives. The Company has designated cash, short-term investments and accounts receivable as “loans and receivables” and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and rebate provision as “financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.”

(ii) Equity instruments

Common shares and warrants are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and warrants are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any income tax effects.

(iii) Impairment

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that financial assets, other than those designated as “fair value through the statement of income” are impaired. When impairment has occurred, the cumulative loss is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognized is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

(d) Intangible assets

Software development costs are capitalized as intangible assets when costs are attributable to a clearly defined product, technical feasibility has been established, a market has been identified, the Company intends to distribute the software as a service has adequate resources expected to be available to complete the project and positive economic returns are expected. Management is required to make judgments on when the criteria for recognition as intangible assets are met.

Internally developed software costs will be amortized over the period of expected useful life commencing upon the completion of development and the software is available for use and being amortized on a straight line basis over a period of three to five years.

Third party software is amortized using the declining balance method at a rate of 30%.

(e) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Amortization is recorded using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Furniture and office equipment	20%
Computer equipment	30%

Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the terms of the leases.

(f) Revenue recognition

The Company's revenue includes set-up fees, integration fees, access and usage fees and project management fees.

Set-up fee revenue is deferred and recognized as revenue over the estimated term of the contract.

Integration fees revenue is recognized over the integration project on a percentage of completion basis based on the provision of services provided.

Access and usage fees include a monthly fee plus a transaction fee which are recognized in the month the service is performed.

Project management fees are recognized over the term of the project as services are performed.

Finance income is recorded on an accrual basis as it is earned.

Deferred revenue results from amounts received in advance of the delivery of services where the Company has not met the criteria for revenue recognition as described herein.

(g) Stock-based compensation

The Company has a stock option plan as described in note 10. Stock options and warrants granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company are accounted for using the fair value method under which compensation expense is recorded based on the estimated fair value of the options and warrants at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Each tranche is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. Compensation cost is expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. When stock options are exercised, the cash proceeds along with the amount previously recorded as contributed surplus are recorded as share capital. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

(h) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognized by the Company when it has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of that obligation. Provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation. The obligation is not recorded and is disclosed as a contingent liability if it is not probable that an outflow will be required, if the amount cannot be estimated reliably or if the existence of the outflow can only be confirmed by the occurrence of a future event.

(i) Finance income and expenses

Finance income is comprised of interest on cash held at financial institutions using the effective interest method.

Finance expenses comprise interest expense on accretion of the discount on provision.

(j) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in statement of loss and comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(k) Income (loss) per share

Basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the income (loss) attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments such as options and warrants granted to employees. Diluted earnings (loss) per share exclude all dilutive potential common shares if their effect is anti-dilutive.

(l) Leases

Leases are classified as either finance or operating leases. Finance leases are those that substantially transfer the benefits and risks of ownership of an asset to the lessee. All leases other than finance leases are operating leases.

The Company has not entered into any finance lease arrangements.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

Total payments under operating leases are expensed on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Any incentives received upon entry into an operating lease are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

(m) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs. Corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGUs.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pretax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in net earnings. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the assets or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been if no impairment had been recorded. A reversal of impairment loss is recognized immediately in net earnings.

(n) Short-term investments

Short-term investments consist of Guaranteed Investment Certificates ("GIC's") that have an original maturity from the date of purchase of more than three months. The GIC's are security for the Company's corporate credit cards and are described below:

<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Maturity date</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Interest</u>
July 30, 2015	\$10,000	July 30, 2018	3 years	Year 1 - 0.85% Year 2 - 0.90% Year 3 - 0.95%
November 26, 2014	\$40,000	November 26, 2016	1 year	1.00%
January 30, 2015	<u>\$10,000</u>	January 30, 2020	5 years	Year 1 - 1.55% Year 2 - 1.65% Year 3 - 1.70% Year 4 - 1.80% Year 5 - 1.90%
Total	\$60,000			

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

(o) Recent accounting policies and new pronouncements

The IASB issued a number of new and revised International Accounting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments and related interpretations which are effective for the Company's financial year beginning on August 1, 2014. For the purpose of preparing and presenting the consolidated financial statements for the relevant periods, the Company has consistently adopted all of these new standards for the relevant reporting periods.

Amendment to IAS 36, 'Impairments of assets'

This amendment removes the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount when a CGU contains goodwill or indefinite lived intangible assets, but there has been no impairment.

Amendment to IAS 32, 'Financial instruments: Presentation'

This amendment clarifies the requirements for offsetting financial assets and liabilities. Specifically, the amendment clarifies that the right to offset must be available on the current date and cannot be contingent on a future event.

Other standards and interpretations issued or amended which are effective for the first time for fiscal year ends beginning on or after August 1, 2014 but which did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements or note disclosures as currently presented include:

IAS 39, 'Hedge accounting and novation of derivatives'

IFRIC 21, 'Accounting for levies imposed by governments'

IFRS 10, 'Consolidated financial statements'

IFRS 12, 'Disclosure of interest in other entities'

IAS 27, 'Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements'

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the IASB and the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) have issued the following new and revised standards and interpretations which are not yet effective for the relevant reporting periods. The Company has not early adopted these standards, amendments or interpretations, however the Company is currently assessing what impact the application of these standards or amendments will have on the consolidated financial statements.

Amendment to IAS 1 "presentation of financial statements"

The amendment clarifies guidance on materiality and aggregation, the presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements and disclosure of account policies. This is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

This provides a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers. The standard contains principles that the Company will apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when it is recognized. The underlying principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. Management has not yet determined that potential impact the adoption of IFRS 15 will have on the Company's financial statements. The standard is effective for the first interim period within years beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

4. Accounts receivable

	July 31 2015	July 31 2014
Accounts receivable		
Trade receivables	\$ 407,899	\$ 425,752
Accrued usage fees	405,658	476,312
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(20,000)</u>	<u>(10,000)</u>
	793,557	892,064
Credit card charges holdback	<u>74,895</u>	<u>154,360</u>
	<u>\$ 868,452</u>	<u>\$ 1,046,424</u>
Allowance for doubtful account reconciliation		
Opening balance	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts	111,791	10,359
Amounts written off as uncollectible	<u>(101,791)</u>	<u>(10,359)</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 20,000</u>	<u>\$ 10,000</u>

5. Property and equipment

	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Cost				
Balance at July 31 2013	\$ 1,011,428	\$ 187,023	\$ 114,009	\$ 1,312,460
Additions	42,444	10,183	1,585	54,212
Disposals	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(91,357)</u>	<u>(91,357)</u>
Balance at July 31, 2014	1,053,872	197,206	24,237	1,275,315
Additions	159,192	1,608	1,691	162,491
Disposals	<u>(53,147)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(53,147)</u>
Balance at July 31, 2015	<u>\$ 1,159,917</u>	<u>\$ 198,814</u>	<u>\$ 25,928</u>	<u>\$ 1,384,659</u>
Accumulated Amortization				
Balance at August 1, 2013	\$ 627,593	\$ 116,594	\$ 91,538	\$ 835,725
Amortization for the year	120,995	14,948	5,338	141,281
Disposals	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(91,357)</u>	<u>(91,357)</u>
Balance at July 31, 2014	748,588	131,542	5,519	885,649
Amortization for the year	115,464	13,294	5,728	134,486
Disposals in the year	<u>(49,437)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(49,437)</u>
Balance at July 31, 2015	<u>\$ 814,615</u>	<u>\$ 144,836</u>	<u>\$ 11,247</u>	<u>\$ 970,698</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

5. Property and equipment (continued)

	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Net book value:				
At July 31, 2014	<u>\$ 305,284</u>	<u>\$ 65,664</u>	<u>\$ 18,718</u>	<u>\$ 389,666</u>
At July 31, 2015	<u>\$ 345,302</u>	<u>\$ 53,978</u>	<u>\$ 14,681</u>	<u>\$ 413,961</u>

6. Intangible assets

	Third party software	Internally developed computer software	Total
Cost			
Balance at July 31, 2013	\$ 274,914	\$ 4,982,428	\$ 5,257,342
Additions	<u>2,329</u>	<u>295,297</u>	<u>297,626</u>
Balance at July 31, 2014	\$ 277,243	\$ 5,277,725	\$ 5,554,968
Additions	<u>14,512</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,512</u>
Balance at July 31, 2015	<u>\$ 291,755</u>	<u>\$ 5,277,725</u>	<u>\$ 5,569,480</u>
Accumulated Amortization			
Balance at July 31, 2013	\$ 177,888	\$ 804,334	\$ 982,222
Amortization for the year	<u>29,457</u>	<u>1,068,312</u>	<u>1,097,769</u>
Balance at July 31, 2014	\$ 207,345	\$ 1,872,646	\$ 2,079,991
Amortization for the period	<u>23,145</u>	<u>1,702,540</u>	<u>1,725,685</u>
Balance at July 31, 2015	<u>\$ 230,490</u>	<u>\$ 3,575,186</u>	<u>\$ 3,805,676</u>
	Third party software	Internally developed computer software	Total
Net book value:			
At July 31, 2014	<u>\$ 69,898</u>	<u>\$ 3,405,079</u>	<u>\$ 3,474,977</u>
At July 31, 2015	<u>\$ 61,265</u>	<u>\$ 1,702,539</u>	<u>\$ 1,763,804</u>

7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	July 31 2015	July 31 2014
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		
Salaries, bonus and employee benefits payable	\$ 502,850	\$ 1,503,918
Trade payables	136,187	239,408
Accrued liabilities	274,880	217,002
U.S. sales tax payable	15,858	62,897
GST payable	<u>18,536</u>	<u>34,123</u>
	<u>\$ 948,311</u>	<u>\$ 2,057,348</u>

Included in salaries, bonus and employee benefits payable is \$Nil (2014 - \$540,058) to be paid through the issuance of common shares under the Company's Employee Performance Management ("EPM") Program.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

8. Rebate provision

The rebate provision arose as a result of a contract entered into by the Company to provide a customer a 5% rebate based on future gross revenue to a maximum rebate of \$2,300,000. The provision has been calculated using a risk free discount rate of 2.5% based on a risk-adjusted future revenue growth.

	July 31 2015	July 31 2014
Opening balance	\$ 1,277,987	\$ 1,656,915
Payments	(536,403)	(426,332)
Accretion	<u>31,180</u>	<u>47,404</u>
Closing balance	772,764	1,277,987
Less: current portion	<u>695,207</u>	<u>523,592</u>
Long term portion	<u>\$ 77,557</u>	<u>\$ 754,395</u>

9. Share capital and warrants

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common voting shares

Unlimited number of preferred shares. The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors are authorized to fix the number of shares and determine the rights, privileges and other conditions for each series.

(b) Issued

	July 31, 2015		July 31, 2014	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Common Shares				
Balance, beginning of year	7,233,949	\$ 56,778,460	5,182,948	\$ 47,713,288
Issue for cash (note 9(d))	-	-	2,000,000	10,000,000
Issued in lieu of salaries and bonus (note 9(e))	192,400	865,800	49,684	397,472
Fair value of stock options exercised	-	-	-	8,505
Exercise of stock options	-	-	1,317	13,480
	7,426,349	57,644,260	7,233,949	58,132,745
Less: Share issuance costs and compensation units	<u>-</u>	<u>3,867</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,354,285</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>7,426,349</u>	<u>\$ 57,640,393</u>	<u>7,233,949</u>	<u>\$ 56,778,460</u>
	July 31, 2015		July 31, 2014	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Warrants				
Balance, beginning and end of year	<u>447,580</u>	<u>\$ 980,941</u>	<u>447,580</u>	<u>\$ 980,941</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

9. Share capital and warrants (continued)

(c) Common share consolidation

On July 15, 2015 the Company consolidated its share capital on a 50:1 basis. All common shares, stock options, warrants and per share amounts have been restated to reflect this share consolidation.

(d) On February 28, 2014, the Company closed its short form prospectus offering of common shares of the Company for aggregate gross proceeds of \$10,000,000. Under the Offering, a total of 2,000,000 (100,000,000 pre-consolidation) common shares were issued at a price of \$5.00 (\$0.10 pre-consolidation) per common share. In addition, the underwriters received 120,000 (6,000,000 pre-consolidation) compensation options with a fair value of \$462,000 calculated using the Black-Scholes valuation model, with an annualized volatility of 77%, annualized interest rate of 1.41% and an exercise price of \$5.00 (\$0.10 pre-consolidation). These units are exercisable for a period of twenty-four months from the date of issuance.

(e) On June 12, 2014, the Company received shareholder approval to issue up to 80,000 (4,000,000 pre consolidation) common shares to insiders and additional common shares to employees, excluding insiders, as part of the Employee Performance Management Program. In line with that resolution, in December of 2014 the Company issued 192,400 (9,620,000 pre consolidation) common shares, of which 37,900 (1,895,000 pre-consolidation) were paid to executives of the Company, issued at a market value totaling \$865,800 (2014 - 49,684 (2,484,200 pre-consolidation) common shares were issued at a market value totaling \$381,472).

(f) Net loss per share

Net loss per share has been calculated using the basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year ended July 31, 2015 of 7,345,699 (2014 - 6,054,142). For 2015 and 2014, the potential effect of the exercise of stock options, warrants and Compensation Options would not be dilutive.

10. Stock-based compensation

(a) The Company has a stock option plan under which directors, officers, consultants and employees are eligible to receive stock options. The aggregate number of common shares to be issued upon the exercise of all options granted under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. Options granted under the current stock option plan generally have a term of five years but may not exceed five years and vest over an 18 month period. The exercise price of each option shall be determined by the directors at the time of grant but shall not be less than the price permitted by the policy or policies of the stock exchange upon which the Company's common shares are then listed.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plan for the years ended July 31, 2015 and July 31, 2014 as follows:

	July 31, 2015		July 31, 2014	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	451,931	\$ 13.00	403,539	\$ 14.00
Granted	182,078	4.19	120,502	9.00
Exercised	-	-	(1,317)	10.50
Forfeited	(139,294)	9.54	(27,913)	13.50
Expired	(133,195)	20.16	(42,879)	10.00
Outstanding, end of year	<u>361,520</u>	<u>\$ 7.04</u>	<u>451,932</u>	<u>\$ 13.00</u>
Exercisable, end of year	<u>204,485</u>	<u>\$ 9.15</u>	<u>335,766</u>	<u>\$ 14.50</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

10. Stock-based compensation (continued)

- (b) The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2015:

Range of Exercise Prices	Number Outstanding at July 31 2015	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life	Number Exercisable at July 31 2015	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$3.75 - \$6.25	161,387	\$ 4.20	4.48 years	18,685	\$ 5.10
\$6.50 - \$8.00	58,000	6.76	3.62	43,667	6.84
\$8.50 - \$10.00	60,116	8.98	1.93	60,116	8.98
\$10.25 - \$12.50	77,017	10.96	1.80	77,017	10.96
\$13.00 - \$25.50	5,000	18.45	0.36	5,000	18.45
	<u>361,520</u>	\$ 7.04	3.29 years	<u>204,485</u>	\$ 9.15

- (c) The fair value of stock options granted was estimated on the dates of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2015	2014
Expected life (years)	5	5
Risk-free interest rate (%)	0.95%	1.46%
Expected volatility (%)	72%	74%
Expected dividends (\$/share)	Nil	Nil

The Company's expected volatility is based off its historical share price fluctuations.

A forfeiture rate of 1% was used when recording stock-based compensation for executives and directors and a forfeiture rate of 5% was used when recording stock-based compensation for non-insiders. This estimate is adjusted to the actual forfeiture rate. Stock based compensation cost of \$347,856 (2014- \$554,713) was expensed during the year ending July 31, 2015.

- (d) The following table summarizes information about the Company's share purchase warrants outstanding at July 31, 2015. Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share when exercised.

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Remaining Contractual life
Warrants Expiring April 4, 2016			
Balance, beginning and end of year	<u>447,580</u>	\$ <u>11.56</u>	0.68 years

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

11. Income taxes

- (a) Income taxes recovery differs from that which would be expected from applying the combined effective Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates of 25.17% (2014 - 25%) to loss before income taxes as follows:

	2015	2014
Expected income tax recovery	\$ (1,981,472)	\$ (1,491,096)
Stock-based compensation	87,544	138,678
Other non-deductible expenses	10,767	7,915
Tax rate differential on US Income	10,681	-
Effect of increased future tax rate	(1,181,602)	-
Expiry of non-capital loss carryforwards	-	55,888
Tax rate reductions	-	(167,970)
Alternative minimum taxes	30,951	-
Deferred income taxes not recognized	<u>3,075,530</u>	<u>1,456,585</u>
Actual income tax expense (recovery)	<u>\$ 52,401</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The income tax provision is the result of a minimum corporate tax payable in the United States.

- (b) The components of the future income tax asset at July 31, 2015 and July 31, 2014 are as follows:

	2015	2014
Property and equipment and intangible assets	\$ 604,892	\$ (19,709)
Rebate liability	208,646	319,497
Cumulative eligible capital	17,658	17,564
Share issuance costs	272,535	402,933
Non-capital losses carried forward	<u>14,847,893</u>	<u>12,155,809</u>
Future income tax asset	15,951,624	12,876,094
Less: Deferred income tax asset not probable to be recovered	<u>(15,951,624)</u>	<u>(12,876,094)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

11. Income taxes (continued)

(c) The Company has available the following approximate amounts for which no benefit has been recognized in the financial statements:

(i) Non-capital loss carryforwards:

Canada	US (in US dollars)	Year of Expiry
\$ 254,455	-	2026
495,895	-	2027
2,131,507	-	2028
5,973,874	-	2029
5,189,120	-	2030
8,044,987	69,711	2031
9,396,479	1,240,000	2032
5,544,194	824,000	2033
5,719,212	1,651,471	2034
<u>6,778,250</u>	<u>-</u>	2035
<u>\$49,527,973</u>	<u>\$3,785,182</u>	

(ii) Share issuance costs of \$1,009,390 and \$65,400 excess of tax costs over book value and cumulative eligible capital.

(d) The following tables provide a continuity of the deferred tax assets (liabilities):

Year ended July 31, 2015

	Balance July 31, 2014	Recognized in net loss	Recognized directly in equity	Balance July 31, 2015
Property and equipment and intangible assets	\$(19,709)	\$ 624,601	\$ -	\$604,892
Rebate liability	319,497	(110,851)	-	208,646
Non-capital losses	12,155,809	2,692,084	-	14,847,893
Share issuance costs	402,933	(130,398)	-	272,535
Cumulative eligible capital	17,564	94	-	17,658
Deferred income tax asset not probable to be recovered	<u>(12,876,094)</u>	<u>(3,075,530)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(15,951,624)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

11. Income taxes (continued)

Year ended July 31, 2014

	Balance July 31, 2013	Recognized in net loss	Recognized directly in equity	Balance July 31, 2014
Property and equipment and intangible assets	\$ (255,647)	\$ 235,938	\$ -	\$ (19,709)
Rebate liability	414,229	(94,732)	-	319,497
Non-capital losses	10,657,346	1,498,463	-	12,155,809
Share issuance costs	362,890	(183,028)	223,071	402,933
Cumulative eligible capital	17,644	(80)	-	17,564
Deferred income tax asset not probable to be recovered				
	<u>(11,196,462)</u>	<u>(1,456,561)</u>	<u>(223,071)</u>	<u>(12,876,094)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

12. Finance (expenses) income

Finance (expenses) income is comprised of:

	2015	2014
Interest income	\$ 30,077	\$ 55,491
Accretion on rebate provision	(31,180)	(47,404)
	<u>\$ (1,103)</u>	<u>\$ 8,087</u>

13. Changes in non-cash working capital

	2015	2014
Relating to operating activities:		
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable	177,972	\$ (474,330)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	82,877	(108,897)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,109,037)	982,931
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue	102,928	(416,292)
Increase in income tax provision	57,148	-
	<u>(688,112)</u>	<u>(16,588)</u>

14. Expenses by nature

	2015	2014
Expenses		
Salaries employee benefit and contractors	\$ 12,252,320	\$ 10,244,633
General and administrative	1,829,607	1,184,195
Commissions and credit cards	1,045,638	696,903
Rent	512,651	458,197
Professional fees	498,113	380,441
Internet and hosting	112,982	114,398
Amortization	1,860,082	1,239,050
Stock based compensation	347,856	554,713
	<u>\$ 18,459,249</u>	<u>\$ 14,872,530</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

15. Commitments

The Company has entered into various operating leases for office space expiring at various dates to January 31, 2018. During the year ended July 31, 2013, the Company consolidated its operating space into a new lease which expires January 31, 2018.

The Company has an obligation to pay rebates to certain customers based on future gross revenues (note 8).

The following is the minimum annual fiscal obligations, excluding rebate provision and share of operating costs relating to office space:

Fiscal 2016	270,621
Fiscal 2017	280,644
Fiscal 2018	<u>145,334</u>
	<u>\$ 696,599</u>

16. Related party transactions

Compensation to key management personnel

Key management includes members of the Board of Directors, the President and Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operations Officer, Senior VP of US Operations and Business Development and VP, Business Development and US Sales

The aggregate compensation paid or payable to key management for services is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Salaries, including cash bonus	1,148,551	1,003,908
Employee benefits	10,306	1,583
Option-based awards	184,950	850,696
Other reimbursements	141,160	-
Share-based awards	157,647	81,197
Severance payments	<u>480,225</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 2,122,839</u>	<u>\$ 1,937,384</u>

Key management personnel are comprised of the Company's officers. As at July 31, 2015 there is a \$810,000 commitment (July 31, 2014 – \$1,029,500) relating to change of control or termination of employment of the key management personnel.

A company under significant influence by a director was engaged in a professional capacity for consulting matters which was terminated during the year and no fees paid.

Subsequent to year end, Cortex paid a Company under significant influence by a director, cash commission of \$158,240 and 79,121 broker warrants in consideration for their involvement with the September 2, 2015 private placement.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

17. Financial instruments and risk management

(a) Risk management overview

The Company's activities expose itself to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposure to risk are in compliance with the Company's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Company's risk management framework, Cortex's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying value of cash, short-term investments, accounts receivable, deposits, accounts payables and accrued liabilities and rebate provision approximate fair value due to the short term nature of those instruments.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's trade receivables.

The Company monitors its general allowance policy on accounts receivable on a regular basis. As at July 31, 2015, the Company had \$407,899 of trade accounts receivables. Of this amount, \$34,362 are over 60 days, which is past due under the Company's normal credit terms. Of this amount, \$20,000 has been allowed for under the Company's general allowance policy. At July 31, 2015, the Company had accrued receivable in the amount of \$405,658 for services performed prior to July 31, 2015. All accounts receivable are unsecured. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of accounts receivable on the consolidated statement of financial position shown net of the allowance for doubtful accounts of \$20,000.

Credit risk also exists in cash and other receivable relating to credit card processor hold backs as all balances are maintained at major financial institutions. These risks are mitigated because the financial institutions are major Canadian and U.S. banks.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its commitments and obligations as they become due. The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through operating cash flow as well as future equity financings. See going concern (note 1).

The following table outlines the expected undiscounted payments of future financial liabilities:

	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Rebate provision	Total
Within one year	\$ 948,311	\$ 695,207	\$ 1,643,518
2 - 5 years	-	101,378	101,378
Total	<u>\$ 948,311</u>	<u>\$ 796,585</u>	<u>\$ 1,744,896</u>

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

17. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that financial instruments fair values and the Company's future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Company is exposed to currency risk.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on sales in the Company's wholly-owned U.S. subsidiary denominated in U.S. dollars. The Company had \$3,931,342 in revenue for the year ended July 31, 2015 (2014 - \$3,412,840) which was denominated in U.S. dollars. The Company had \$168,229 (July 31, 2014 - \$102,886) in U.S. accounts receivable, \$152,596 (July 31, 2014 - \$282,548) in accrued usage fees, \$50,000 of other receivables and \$2,952,633 (July 31, 2014 - \$2,564,601) in a U.S. bank account at July 31, 2015 denominated in U.S. dollars.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at July 31, 2015 are \$117,720 (July 31, 2014 - \$193,293) denominated in U.S. dollars, respectively.

A 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates on the net assets denominated in U.S. dollars would have an estimated impact of \$30,000 on net loss at July 31, 2015.

(f) Capital management

The Company includes shareholders' equity which is comprised of share capital and warrants, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive income and accumulated deficit as capital. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. As the Company does not currently have net positive cash flow from operations, the Company is also funding operations from funds previously raised through equity financing. The Company has in place a detailed planning and budgeting process to assist in determining the funds required to ensure appropriate capital to meet its growth objectives. The Company strives to maintain sufficient capital to meet its short-term business requirements taking into account its capital commitments, planned capital expenditures and its holdings of cash. The Company may also seek future equity financings.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

There has been no change to the Company's capital management philosophy during the year ended July 31, 2015.

18. Segmented information

Although the Company supplies services to both Canadian and U.S. customers, the Company only has one operating segment.

Revenue by geographic area is as follows:

	Year Ended July 31, 2015	Year Ended July 31, 2014
Canada	\$ 5,908,814	\$ 5,339,611
U.S.	<u>4,678,141</u>	<u>3,637,732</u>
	<u>\$ 10,586,955</u>	<u>\$ 8,977,343</u>

Substantially all of the non-current assets of the Company are located in Canada.

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
July 31, 2015 and 2014
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

19. Subsequent events

On September 2, 2015, the Company closed a bought deal private placement of 1,551,375 common shares at a price of \$2.00 per share for net proceeds of approximately \$2,800,000.